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Last Game.......... W, 40-0 vs. Hernando

Sireakee e A7) ve. Hemal WS  GOLDEN WAVE CHARGERS
LzalstP'IsaeE:)sfcf)snLostn3dENllD
YOS, i in 3r
Head Coach............... Ty Hardin (4th Yr) DATE: Frlday, September 15, 2023
Career Record.............. 66-23 TIME: 7:00 PM CT
gfcorftgsattTT'ﬁs- ------------- 292}3 LOCATION: Bobby Holcomb Field - Oxford, MS
R:ggrd vi OHS, T 1-2 VIDEO STREAM: goldenwaveathletics.com, Tupelo App on Roku and Amazon Firestick

HOME RADIO: Sunny 93.3 FM, Sunny 93 App, sunny933fm.com
ONLINE STATS: Available at end of each quarter at bit.ly/thsnotes

WHAT TO WATCH FOR

Last Season Tupelo clashes with Oxford for the 20th time in school history, this time in a non-division game.
‘21 Playoffs...,,,,s1rrr,-DNQ (5th in 2- 6A) e THS plays their road opener, THS has won 6 straight road games (last rd loss: Oct. ‘21 at Clinton 17-14).
Head Coach....... Chris Cutcliffe (8th Yr) Golden Wave snapped a 4-game losing streak to the Chargers with a 35-0 win on the blue turf in ‘22,

CareeiR e a—— 65-25 tonight they look to break a 3-game skid in the City of Oxford, last win for THS came in 2003 (25-22).
Record at OHS.........cccvvveeeennnnnn. 65-25

OXFORD (2-1)

Last Game........... L, 31-28 vs. Grenada

2997 e First Meeting between the Golden Wave and Chargers was 94 years ago in 1929 - a 20-0 win for THS.
Playoffs at OHS......9-4 (State Title: 19) ., qypelo-Oxford have played yearly since 2017, with OHS 4-2 since '17. THS 11-3 in first 14 meetings.
) 1 1 N e THS has won 15 consecutive regular season games, tying the latest mark set by Tupelo in 1987-1988.
.“i-: m e Golden Wave come into tonight on the heels of a 40-0 win at home against Hernando, a game where
- the offense exploded for season-high 391 yards - 239 rushing, 152 passing (both season highs) and the
Series Record............e...... Tupelo 13-7 defense allowed just 24 yds on 28 Tiger rush attempts. JJ Hill and Qua Middlebrooks had 2 TDs apiece.
tasg -I!—/IHstW -------------- %8%%/ g?_g ag .-mg e Oxford enters tonight after falling 31-28 at home to Grenada. OHS has lost 3 straight home games.
T?es Yrs(.a.e...l.rjg. ............................... L ‘? ..N/A e Last qf 3 consecutive cross-division games for THS against 2-7A fpes (Germantown, Hernando, Oxford).
Playoff RECOIT.......ceveverereerrereerees N/A ®  Special Teams Success: Fake punt for a 56 yd TD by Jaeden Hill vs. Southaven and a 80-yd Zachory-
First MEeting....ceevveeereeeeeieeevens 1929 ian Baskins kickoff return TD against Hernando have helped propel THS in early season.
First Result.... THS won 20-0 e JJ Hill Show: Sophomore RB has ran for 259 yds and 7 TDs on 34 attempts to pace the Tupelo offensive
Current StreaK.........coevuninnins THS W1 attack...Hill leads the team in total touchdowns (7) and yards per rush attempt (7.6 ypr).
e  Passing Attack Finding Rhythm: Just 15-31-1 INT and 3 TDs for 139 yds in first 2 weeks, Harrell
TUPEI.“ FABTS went 11-19 for 152 yds and 2 TDs against Hernando last week. Tyreke Darden, 4 rec, 58 yds, TD vs HHS.
e Red-Zone Success: Tupelo has 12 TDs & 1 FG on 14 trips to the red-zone, lone scoreless trip was a FG
First Year of Football: 1916 miss...(92% in the redzone). Defense has allowed just 1 trip, result was a 4th down stop vs. Hernando.
All-Time Overall Recgrd:°650-379-25 e No Hanging Around: THS has not allowed opponents to stay in the game, outscoring their first 2 oppo-
wgm‘éng ezgrrﬁ?"ztig?izsﬁ é° nents a combined 84-0 in the first half.
Away Record: 196-121-5 e  McCoy Brings Boom: Sophomore DL JaReylan McCoy leads THS defense in tackles (15), TFL (7.5), and
Winning Seasons: 73 sacks (3) - #99 also has forced 2 fumbles through 12 quarters in 2023.
10 Win Seasons: 15 e  Shutout City: Tupelo’s defense has pitched 7 shutouts in the last 17 games...All 7 shutouts have come
Playoff Appearances: 33 at home. THS has shutout 58% of their opponents visiting Renasant Field in the last 12 home games.
Playoff Record: 29-32 e Kicker Gideon Deaton has 9 touchbacks on 19 kickoffs, went 12-17 on XPs, and has made a 32-yd FG.
State T_|tles.: (5) 1916, 1919, 1921, 1922, 1992 e  Feelin’ Dandy: THS linebacker Tristen Jernigan named Clarion Ledger’s “Dandy Dozen” for 2023 season.
Conf/Div. Titles: (16) o Veterans lead the way for the ‘23 Golden Wave, 14 of the 22 offensive/defensive starters are seniors.

- WHAT'S INSIDE BY THE NUMBERS

Pg 2 - Class 7A/Website/Athletics Staff

Pg 3 - Head Coach/Coaching Staff

Pg 4 - Series History/Records

Pg 5 - Team Stats/Situationals/Top 3

Pg 6 - 2023 Season Stats [ | [ |

Pg 7 - Scoring Plays/By Player/Turnovers

;951%'9 iogasze Recgps Yards per pass completion by Turnover differential for the Golden The Tupelo defense has allowed
) - A N e Tupelo offense through 3 games. Wave in 3 games. 3 interceptions & just 0.9 yds per carry in three
pg - Staprting Liﬁeups JQ Witherspoon (16 ypr), Tyreke 4 fumbles forced for THS to just 1 games. 70 rush yards on 79
Pg 13 - Tupelo Numerical Roster Darden (13.6 ypr), and Qua Middle- INT and 1 fumble against. attempts.

Pg 14 - Opponent Numerical Roster brooks (12.8 ypr)

2023 TUPELO GOLDEN WAVE SCHEDULE

e

Whitehaven (rv) Southaven Hernando at Oxford at Houston (v)  West Point at Madison Central Germantown at Clinton OPEN WEEK Starkville
Aug. 26 Sept. 1 Sept. 8 Sept. 15 Sept. 22 Sept. 29 Oct. 6 Oct. 12 Oct. 20 Oct. 27 Nov. 2
W 37-0 W 40-7 W 40-0 7 PM 7PM 7PM 7PM 7PM 7 PM 7 PM
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AROUND CLASS 7A

DIVISION 2 STANDINGS DIVISION 1& 2 GAMES THIS WEEK

DIST. OVR. DISTRICT 2

Tupelo 0-0 3-0
Madison Central 0-0 30 915 7PM  Tupelo at Oxford :
Starkville 0-0 3-0 9.15 7PM Madison Central at Northwest Rankin
Ge_:rmantown 0-0 1-2 9.15 7 PM Clinton at Grenada
Clinton 0-0 03 9.15 7PM Starkville vs Louisville
9.15 7PM Germantown vs West Lauderdale
DIVISION 1 STANDINGS DISTRICT 1

DIST. OVR. 9.15 7 PM Desoto Central at Malvern (AR)
Oxford 0-0 2-1 9.15 7PM Hernando vs Byhalia
Lewisburg 0-0 21 9.15 7PM Horn Lake at Lake Cormorant
Hernando 0-0 1-2 . .
Desoto Central 0-0 1-2 9.15 7PM Lewisburg vs Olive Branch
Southaven 0-0 0-3 9.15 7PM Oxford vs Tupelo
Horn Lake 0-0 0-3 9.15 7PM Southaven at Cleveland Central

TUPELO ATHLETICS ON SOCIAL MEDIA
Twitter: @TupeloAthletics

Instagram: @TupeloAthletics
Facebook: @TupeloAthletics
LinkTree: linktr.ee /tupeloathletics

TUPELO FOOTBALLONAIR™| 257551  ar cooe ror

=
RADIO: Sunny 93.3 FM, Sunny 93 App, 1 s J.'.:' ”éfr::ﬂf’;;:;sl
L =
VIDEO STRE:I\;IJ n ;ZIgd?’:r:w;Zr:thletics.com + I':; - -ﬁ' BROADCAST MIORE
] +

Tupelo App on Roku and Amazon Firestick

ONLINE STATS, GAME NOTES + MORE

Stats and game notes are available on our Tupelo Press Box website at bit.ly/thsnotes or at LinkTree QR
code above. Stats will be available online at the previous link at end of each quarter. (for Q1 stats, press halftime
and for Q3 stats press final when clickable - will be updated at end of half/game.) Game Notes will be available
by 7 p.m. CT Wednesday every game week. For more information, contact SID Dillon Hutton (contact info below).

TUPELO GOLDEN WAVE ATHLETICS

“

Athletic Director: Jason Miller ¢ jwmiller@tupeloschools.com

Assistant Athletic Director: Justin Reed ¢ jdreed@tupeloschools.com

TPSD Marketing and Communications Director: Gregg Ellis ¢ ggellis@tupeloschools.com

Sports Information Director: Dillon Hutton e jdhutton@tupeloschools.com

Football Statisticians: Joseph and Larry Newell

LinkTree for Stats, Game Notes, Broadcast Links, & More: linktr.ee/tupeloathletics (QR code above)

NE Mississippi Daily Journal (#1) - - Capital Sports Mississippi (#3)
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COACHING STAFF

Ty Hardin enters his fourth season at the helm of the Golden Wave. He
was announced as Tupelo High School’s 27th head football coach on May 5th, 2020.

Hardin previously held the head coach position from 2016-2019 for the
(3A, now 4A) Houston Hilltoppers, the school he graduated from. There Hardin
amassed a 37-14 record over four seasons and helped Houston claim their second
division championship in program history in 2018. While at Houston, Coach Hardin
won 73% of their district games.

Coach Hardin was hired in the middle of the COVID-19 pandemic and
despite those challenges, led the Golden Wave to a 6-5 record and a playoff berth
in his first season. Unfortunately, the Golden Wave were forced to forfeit their first
round game against Warren Central due to COVID-19.

Total Seasons as HC......ccceeeiiiiiiiieeeieiiiieisee e

His second season began with the Golden Wave firing out to a 5-0 start Overall Record.............
before finishing the season 7-4 without clinching a playoff bid. 2 of Tupelo’s four Overall Playoff Record..
losses came by 7 points or fewer. Years at Tupelo...........

Record at Tupelo...............

Year three under Hardin, the Golden Wave went undefeated in the regular llgllgyllsc;?fnRzig?cridaztitTElpj)glecL(.).'.'.'. e

season, clinching their first division title since 2017. Tupelo finished the season 13-1 Home Record at TUPEIO. ........c.evrrerereerrereenees .19-5
after falling to Starkville 42-31 in the State Semifinal. It was the first time since 2013 Away Record at Tupelo....
that Tupelo had won 13 games in a season. The 2022 squad spent a large amount Neutral Site Record at Tupe!

of the season ranked #1 in the state and set school records for points in a season Years at HOUSEON. ... 4
Record at Houston............cevvveiiiiiniines

(491), total yard_s (4,840) passing yards (2,4802), p_assing TDs (36). The d_efense was D e I HEIG oo A—
stellar, allowing just 6.9 ppg, 3.0 yds/play, 93% drive stop rate, and holding oppo- Playoff Record at HOUSEON. ........ccuvvreereeerrereeeeseenseenes 6-4
nents to a paltry 39% pass completion rate. RECORD BY YEAR
IM 2023 Tupelo HS 3-0 (0-0)
Mt REAL 2022 Tupelo HS 13-1 (7-0)
2020-Pres Ty Hardin 29-10 1961-1963 Lee Paslay 15-14-1 385(1) %p::g :g Z:‘S‘ g‘z‘g
2013-2019 Trent Hammond 64-24 1958-1960 Jim Ingram 16-12-1 2019 Ho%ston HS 9-4 2-2)
2010-2012 David Bradberry 17-17 1956-1957 Kenneth Farris 6-12-2 2018 Houston HS 11-2 (5-0)
2009 Collins/Lamar Aldridge (2-6/1-1) 1944-1955 Pickens Noble 72-46-4
. - ] 2017 Houston HS 9-4 (4-1)
2004-2008 Eric Collins 37-30 1943 John Smith 2-6-2 2016 Houston HS 8-4 (3-2)
2000-2003 Phil Ferguson 20-26 1940-1942 Eagle May 15-16-1
1996-1999 Johnny Hill 34-15 1935-1939 Elzie Hinze 40-12-4 CAREER POSTSEASON GAMES BY SEASON
1991-1995 James Sloan 51-14 1934-1935 Harry Walton 12-7-1 i
- 2022 THS L, 32-41 3rd Rnd vs Starkville
1980-1990 Ricky Black 87-31 1928-1933 J.A. Long 21-4-1 "
o 2022 THS W, 28-7 2nd Rnd vs Madison Central
1979 G.T. Thames 6-5 1926-1927 William B. Saunders ~ 5-2 2022 THS 0 D) S S (LS
1973-1978 Dennis Waite 35-23-1 1922-1925 Pat Wilson 18-3-3 2021 THS Di,d not qualify Lrg
fone g7y el s S togg L enny tee Gaddy 184 2020 THS L, COVID ist Rnd vs Warren Central
¥ o 2019 HHS L, 12-14 3rd Rnd @ Noxubee County

1964-1965 Ken Loftin 4-16

5-0
2019 HHS W, 8-6 2nd Rnd vs North Panola

-ﬂ 2019 HHS W, 30-20 1st Rnd @ Winona

Sl e 2018 HHS L, 8-20 3rd Rnd vs Water Valley

1 2 2 2018 HHS W, 14-12 2nd Rnd @ Palmer
2018 HHS W, 41-0 1st Rnd vs Kossuth
2017 HHS L, 26-30 3rd Rnd vs Yazoo County
2017 HHS W,

27-13 2nd Rnd @ North Pontotoc
2017 HHS W, 49-30 1st Rnd vs Palmer

s 2 Simm|R| \BRim § 2016  HHS L, 19-21 1st Rnd @ Cleveland
ADRSERE B8 ¥R RY i
) o aF / N R RECORD VS DISTRICT OPPONENTS
Clinton 1-1
CUABH I N G STAFF From Tupe'o Germantown 2-0
Madison Central 2-1
Head Coach: Ty Hardin Clinton 188 mi  Starkville 1-2
8fffensi_ve %oorc‘lii_naiéor: 'E'ﬁy V\éahrd alluilsuE &7 i
Quarterbacks: Chris McCrory P Germantown 168 mi THS AI'I' TIM WRTIME GAMES B
Running Backs: Matt Haygood Hernando 93mj 1984 at Memphis University HS W, 22-21 *40T
Wids Raceiers: Adbrcy Bol Houston (TN)  S4mi 180 V2 Starioile Vi, 3124 50T
Offensive Line: Kenny Harper Madison Central 175 mi 1995 at South Panola W, 28-27 *20T
e B R oo AT b7
Inside Linebackers: Jordan Graham Southaven 101 mi - Goeran 4\./3 <d1l Home 2-2 Away 2-0

gugsidg LinBeb?ékeTrS: _I?Igngon Jackson Starkville 68 mi
efensive Backs: Tereif Osborne i i
Athletic Trainer: Chase Wilkerson U RN (L)) B
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SERIES HISTORY VS ‘23 OPPONENTS

vs. WHITEHAVEN (TN) (2-1) vs. HOUSTON [TN] (0-0) vs. CLINTON (3-5) BY DECADE
Year Site....ccuunues Score Year Site. e Score Year Site...uninnnn
1931 N/A............L, 0-12 2023 HOUSEON...cveeevieennne. 2000 Clinton........L, 1910-1919
1954 N/A.eeeee W, 21-0 2004 Clinton........ 1920-1929
2022 Tupelo.......W, 37-0 vs. WEST POINT (30-11) 2005 Tupelo.... 1930-1939
Year Site....... ...Score %882 g:gggg %ggg-%ggg
vs. SOUTHAVEN (24-6) 1930 N/A.. inton... -
Year Site.. .Score 1931 N/A.. 2007 Clinton... 1960-1969
1974 W, 63-0 | 1932 N/A.. %8%% %Bgl)g - %ggg-%ggg
1993 W, 2421 | 1933 N/A Ipelo.... -
1994 W, 4220 | 1934 West Point.. 2023 Clinton %388_%888
1995 W, 16-10 | 1935 Tupelo.... ) -
1996 W417 | 1936 west Point. vs. STARKVILLE (16-31) 2010-2019
1997 W, 26-0 1937 Tupelo.... 1938 2020-2029
1998 ...W 38-13 1938 West Point..
1999 W, 33-0 | 1939 Tupelo.... 134 WHEN SCORING.... st 2000
o el 2 (55 e 10 .
=W, 35 or more -
2002 ....L, 0-30 1970 West Point.. 1978 20 or more 143-23
2003 L2149 | 1971 Tupelo.... 1979 30 or more 100-7
2004 . W, 10-7 1976 West Point.. 1980 40 or more 49-1
%882 . ""\}VW'1Z‘>_g ig;g JV“"?'?:"'-' 1087 Tupelo........l, 7-14
W, 16- est Point.. upelo.......... , 7-
2007 W, 41-7 1979 Tupelo.... 1983 Starkville.....W, 28-24 WHEN AI'I'UWING SINCE 2000
2008 W, 41-14 1980 West Point.. 1983 Tupelo......... L, 21-287 Less than 10 88-5
2009 ..., 17-19 1981 Tupelo.... 1984 Tupelo......... L, 14-29 10 or more 80-103
2010 W, 48-34 1982 West Point.. 1984 Starkville.....L, 14-34" 20 or more 32-83
2011 W, 28-27 1983 Tupelo.... 1985 Starkville.....L, 14-21 30 or more 7-48
2012 ..L, 10-14 1984 West Point.. 1986 Tupelo......... L, 24-36 40 or more 0-22
2013 W, 26-13 1985 Tupelo........... %ggg %%\g”e \\//Vv 21§-_76 PLAYOFFS
2 ot S e 20
/ 38- upelo...... , 16- Ver -
20 whasT | 1388 st Point. 1991  Starkville.....L, 20-23 Home 14-13
g peio.... 1992 Tupelo....W, 31-24 30T Road 12-14
2018 ..W, 29-7 1990 West Point.. ; a )
1993 Starkville....... W, 23-19 Neutral Field 3-5
2019 W, 35-34 1991 Tupelo.... .
502 1992 W Poi 1994 Tupelo...........L, 0-55 Appearances 33
3 | o polnt.. 1995 Tupelo.......... 21 First Round 15-18
2023 1993 TUDE'O.... 1995
1994 West Point.. 1996 Second Round 8-5
vs. HERNANDO (8-1) 1995 Tupelo.... 1997 Eﬁ]n;llglnals ?-‘51
Year Site 1996 West Point.. 1998 -
2013 HHS 1997 Tupelo....
2014 Tupslo. 1998 West Point. 5000 CHAMPIONSHIP GAME APPEARANCES (5
2015 HHS 2003 Tupelo.... 2001 1923 Pike AHS L, 13-19
- & eridian -
o e 2005 West point 2005 1339 Meridian L 2238
2018 Tupelo.. 2020 Tupelo.. - 2004 1%L Hoteenurg W55
2019 HHS.. 2023 UPEIO. e verrverrenrsenreenns -
5020 Tupelo. P : %889 2013 Oak Grove L, 7-14
023 Tupelo {5, MADISON CENTRAL (5-6) | 2007 SEMIFINAL APPEARANCES (1
vs. OXFORD (13-7) 1995 Madiso! W, 27-71 2009 1923 vs Attala AHS W, 19-0
Year Site.imrereens Score 1998 Madison......L, 14-16" 2010 1984 at Starkville L, 14-34
1929 N/AuownW, 200 | 2007 Madison..... W, 213 e 1988 vsGreenwood L, 16-26
19831 N/A W 340 5000 Madison. L, 1048~ | 2014 1990  vsGreenwood W, 11-3
1934 Tupelo............L, 0-21 iEOM, . ‘2138~ | 2021 2 1991  at Vicksburg W, 17-7
1935 Oxford L 6-37 2011 Madison..... L, 21 38 p "
1938 Tupelon W 120y | 2013 Madison....W, 27-152 2022 Starkville.....W, 24-17 1992 vs Clarksdale W, 29-6
1937 Tupe|o" TUW13.6 2016 Tupelo....... 2022 Tupelo......... L, 32-41~ 1993 at South Panola L, 6-34
1938 N/R " '“'W' 52.0 2021 Madison....... , 2023 Tupelo.....cccvveeeeeannnn. 1995 vs Starkville L, 13-21
1976 OXfOI'd VV’, 19-0 %8%% ¥Upe:0---- . 2013 vs South .PanOIa W, 12-3
1977 Tupelo....... W 467 | 2073 MBGISON . ove e 2022 s Starkville L32'41
fn fE | pegomeo, S L
- Wy 29° ear {1 - PO core way -
2003 Oxford.........W, 25-22 | 2021 GHS..... W, 14-10 1990  vs Greenwood W, 11-3
2004 Tupelo.............. L, 0-7 2022 Tupelo. W, 40-3 1991 vs Warren Central W, 16-0
%gig -(gul?e'g-- WIYV’1§4§§ 2023 TUpelo....ccviveeriirennn 1992 at Provine W, 35-19
xford.. L, 13- A 3
2019 Tupelo..... L, 3-14 iggg aE meg.d'a” Central W: %; ;4
2020 dord...ely 1923 1997 vs South Panola L, 0-14
2021 OXford............L, 6-22 -
2022 Tupelo........ W, 35-0 1999 vsSouth Panola L, 14-24
2023 OXFOrd..veeveeveireeisenns 2004 at Clinton L, 32-33
2007 vs South Panola L, 21-28
2013 at Madison Central W, 27-15
A Playoff Game **W/L by Forfeit 2016 vs Madison Central L,’17-38
" l ’ N c s s 7A 2022 vs Madison Central W, 28-7
SCHOOLS IN CLA
Region 1 Region 2 Region 3 Region 4 Alabama 86
Desoto Central  Clinton Brandon George County Arkansas 3
Hernando Germantown Meridian ~ Hancock ouisiana
Horn Lake Madison Central Northwest Rankin  Long Beach STREAKS
Lewisburg Starkville Oak Grove Pascagoula ) L t Winni 14 (22-23
Oxford Tupelo Pearl| Picayune Memorial Longest Winning " %6 4_65))
Southaven Petal West Harrison ongest Losing
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TEAM STATS

CATEGORY TUPELO OPPONENTS _ OFFENSE
Total Points 117 7 Recron Tos e
Points/Game 39 2.3 Redsone Turmovers 0
First Downs 48 28 Redsone Fum Lost 0
RUShing Yards 597 70 Eggiggg Pl'lldirsﬁ)(\j/eleron Downs (1)
Rushing Attempts 87 79 | DEFENSE
Yards Per Rush 6.9 0.9 Scores/Trips 0-1
Rushing Yds Per Game 199 23 Redzone T0s 5
Passing Yards 291 260 Eﬁgigﬂg Turmovers 0
Pass Comp-Attempts-Int 26-50-1 22-51-3 Eﬁﬂiﬁﬂg Fa‘fs”;e?ﬁ% 8
Pass Comp % 52% 43% Redzone Turnover on Downs 1
Passing Yards Per Game 97 86
Total Offense 888 330
Yards Per Game 296 110 l
Yards Per p|ay 6.5 2.5 %rllz%agd. ......... ..-...g_-(())
Sacks By-Yards 6-31 1-8 receiving opening kick.. ...0-0
3rd Down C/A 8-23 7-29 e A S
3rd Down % 34% 24% SCorng 204
4th Down C/A 4-9 1-8 eoring 40a )
4th Down % 44% 12% B A
FGs Made 1 0 allowing 10+.....cvuevereieiiiieccereieiean, 0-0
Fgs Missed 1 0 loWing 304 )
2 Pt Conversions 0-0 0-0 T —
XPs 12-17 1-1 e
INT-Fumbles Lost 1-1 3-4 o —
Turnover Differential +5 -5 trailing at half..........cccvvevvnciiiiii, 0-0
Total TDs 18 1
e o 0 o e it 2 - Gponarts
ecal Teame Ts : e !
Blocked Punts 0 0
Penalties - Yards 10-122 22-170
Rush/Pass Play % 63% Rush 60% Rush ﬁézQJj‘:ﬁlzgﬁ'%'émks %§3
Offensive Snaps 137 130 #32 Mckall Calvert >
Avg. Time Of Possession 27:49 27:31

#3 Jeremiah Harrell 7 7
#22 Jaeden Hill
#0 Qua Middlebrooks

RECEIVING TDS RUSHING TDS

#99 JaReylan McCoy 3.0 #0 Qua Middlebrooks #22 Jaeden Hill
#95 Jacob Start 1.5 #1 1JQ Witherspoon, #2 Darden 1 #2 Tyreke Darden, #0 Qua Middlebrooks 1
#10 Typerious Green 1.0 #14 Braylon Mathews #3 Jeremiah HarreII

INTERCEPTIONS TACKLES FOR LOSS | RECEIVING YARDS

#18 Kyree Roddy #99 JaReylan McCoy 7.5 #2 Tyreke Darden 68
#7 Jakwon Morris 1 #9 Damari Burton 2.5 #0 Qua Middlebrooks 51
#5 Jaboree Dooley #95 Jacob Tart 2.5 #14 Braylon Mathews

FUMBLE RECOVERIES TACKLES RECEIVING YARDS/CATCH

#8 Dillon Ruth, #99 JaReylan McCoy 1 #99 JaReylan McCoy #1 1Q Witherspoon
#98 Javontay Hunt 1 #93 Cade Kilgore 12 #2 Tyreke Darden
#4 Clifton Watkins 1 #5 Jaboree Dooley 10 #0 Qua Middlebrooks

2023 TUPELO FOOTBALL
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2023 SEASON STATISTICS

Att. Yds.

RUSHING

#22 Jaeden Hill 3 7.6 7 1
#0 Qua Middlebrooks 3 28 197 7.0 1 65 0
#32 Mckail Calvert 2 9 56 6.2 0 28 0
#3 Jeremiah Harrell 3 6 46 7.7 1 15 0
#2 Tyreke Darden 3 4 34 8.5 1 11 0
#1 JQ Witherspoon 2 1 12 12 0 6 0
#12 Amarion Westmoreland 3 1 10 10 0 3.3 0
#37 Kawume Woods 1 2 7 3.5 0 7 0
#14 Braylon Mathews 1 1 -8 -8 0 -8 0
#19 Brayden Collins 1 1 -16 -16 0 -16 0
#3 Jeremiah Harrell 26/50 291 97.0 52% 5/1
RECEIVING G Rec. Yds J.\"[F TD YPG
#2 Tyreke Darden 3 5 13. 6 1

#14 Braylon Mathews 3 6 50 8.3 1 16
#0 Qua Middlebrooks 3 4 51 12.8 2 17
#1 1JQ Witherspoon 2 3 48 16 1 48
#22 Jaeden Hill 3 3 28 9.3 0 9.3
#12 Amarion Westmoreland 3 3 22 7.3 0 7.3
#13 Ashton Blanchard 1 1 18 18 0 18
#15 Caleb Cockrell 1 1 6 6.0 0 6.0

#99 JaReylan McCoy
#93 Cade Kilgore

#5 Jaboree Doole
#6 Shamaar Darden
#41 Malachi Gilleyen
#10 Typerious Green
#8 Dillon Ruth

#9 Damari Burton
#98 Javontay Hunt
#95 Jacob Tart

#4 Clifton Watkins
#7 Jakwon Morris
#11 Tristen Jernigan
#17 Chris Ivy

#21 Iverson McCoy
#18 Kyree Roddy

o

SPECIAL TEAMS

#20 Gideon Deaton

12/17 XP - - 1/3 FG (32)

6 Punts - - 35.0 Avg.

19 Kickoffs -9 TBs - - 55 Avg

=
O N Ul

o

#51 Eduardo Velazco

0/0 XP - - 0/0 FG

0 Punts - - 0.0 Avg.

0 Kickoffs - - 0 TBs - - 0 Avg.

o vioul UIoo oul U
ol U

ﬁ?}g ;\I’/lylahn V}/%}er?jpcl)lon OVERALL TEAM STATS
ichael Wooda : .

#39 Tre Brewer 0 Kickoff Avg.: 55.6

#25 Maison Dunn Punt Avg.: 24.3

#92 Jaxon Bingham 0 Punts Inside 20: 0

#86 Jakaylan Chapman
#40 Caden Matlock
#42 Braylon McGlaun
#16 Jayden Evans

#26 KJ Jenkins

#19 Brayden Collins
#44 Russell Esters
TOTALS

Kick Return Avg.:  45.0
Kick Return TDs: 1
Avg. Punt Return: 14.0
Punt Return TDs: 0
Blocked Punts: 0
Blocked FGs: 0

2023 TUPELO FOOTBALL PAGE 6
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SCORING PLAYS IN 2023

4 Yd Pass TD (Jeremiah Harrell to Qua Middlebrooks) XP Good
25 Yd Pass TD (Jeremiah Harrell to JQ Witherspoon) XP Good
37 Yd Rush TD (Jaeden Hill) XP Good

2 Yd Rush TD (Jaeden Hill) XP Good

32 Yd Field Goal (Gideon Deaton)

20 Yd Interception Return TD (Jaboree Dooley) XP Missed

8 Yd Rush TD (Tyreke Darden) XP Missed

56 Yd Fake Punt Rush TD (Jaeden Hill) XP Good

1 Yd Rush TD (Jaeden Hill) XP Good

11 Yd Pass TD (Jeremiah Harrell to Braylon Mathews) XP Good
5 Yd Rush TD (Jeremiah Harrell) XP Blocked

12 Yd Rush TD (Jaeden Hill) XP Good

4 Yd Rush TD (Jaeden Hill) XP Good

19 Yd Pass TD (Jeremiah Harrell to Qua Middlebrooks) XP Good
5 Yd Pass TD (Jeremiah Harrell to Tyreke Darden) XP Bad Snap
80 Yd Kickoff Return TD (Zachoryian Baskins) XP Good

8 Yd Rush TD (Qua Middlebrooks) XP Good

3 Yd Rush TD (Jaeden Hill) XP Missed

SCORES BY PLAYER

#3 Jeremiah Harrell 5 PASS TD, 1 RUSH TD
#22 Jaeden Hill 7 RUSH TD

#2 Tyreke Darden 1 REC TD, 1 RUSH TD
#14 Braylon Mathews 1 RECTD

#1 JQ Witherspoon 1 RECTD

#0 Qua Middlebrooks 2 RECTD, 1 RUSH TD
#5 Jaboree Dooley 1 INT RETURN TD

#31 Zachoryian Baskins 1 KICK RETURN TD

TURNOVERS FORCED

INT - -5 Yd Return (#7 Jakwon Morris)
FUM - 0 Yd Return (#8 Dillon Ruth)

INT - 20 Yd Return (#5 Jaboree Dooley)
INT - 0 Yd Return (#18 Kyree Roddy)
FUM - 0 Yd Return (#98 Javontay Hunt)
FUM - 0 Yd Return (#4 Clifton Watkins)
FUM - 0 Yd Return (#99 JaReylan McCoy)
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GAME RECAPS

GAME 1 | AUGUST 26, 2023 | | | | 37-0 WIN vs. MEMPHIS WHITEHAVEN (TN)

THS - Jeremiah Harrell 4 yd pass to Qua Middlebrooks (Deaton XP) 7-0

E“

THS - Jeremiah Harrell 25 yd pass to JQ Witherspoon (Deaton XP) 14-0

THS - Jaeden Hill 37 yd rush (Deaton XP) 21-0

THS - Jaeden Hill 2 yd rush (Deaton XP) 28-0

THS - Gideon Deaton 32 yd FG 31-0

THS - Jaboree Dooley 20 yd interception return (Deaton XP miss) 37-0

Team Stats

Total Yards: THS 224, WHS 9 Fumbles-Lost; THS 0-0, WHS 1-1
First Downs: THS 13, WHS 9 3rd Down C/A: THS 1-7, WHS 3-10
Rushes-Yards: THS 22-124, WHS 24-22 4th Down C/A: THS 1-1, WHS 0-2
Passing Yards: THS 100, WHS 68 Penalties-Yards: THS 6-20, WHS 10-70
Comp.-Att.-Int.: THS 10-20-0, WHS 7-19-3 Punts-Average: THS 3-35, WHS 4-38

Other Notes

Game moved from NWCC Ranger Stadium in Senatobia, MS to Tupelo High School due to extreme heat...

Second year in a row that Tupelo has won the opening game with a shutout (34-0 vs LAF in 2022)...

Shutout marked the 6th shutout for THS since the start of the 2022 season...6 shutouts in last 15 games...

3rd shutout in 3 all-time meetings between Tupelo & Whitehaven - 1931 WHS 12-0, 1954 THS 21-0, 2023 THS 37-0.
Tupelo intercepted a Tiger pass on the first play from scrimmage and took the momentum with a 4-play, 90-second
scoring drive capped off by Qua Middlebrooks who caught a 4 yd pass for a TD to give Tupelo a 7-0 advantage...
Tupelo led just 7-0 after the first quarter, but outpaced WHS with 30 points put up in the 2nd quarter...

Golden Wave defense forced 4 turnovers (3 INT - 1 FF) Morris, Roddy, and Dooley (Pick6) - ForcedFum for Dillon Ruth...
Jaeden “1J” Hill bulldozed his way through WHS defenders for 56 yds on 8 touches, with 2 touchdowns....

JQ Witherspoon led the WR corps with 3 catches for 48 yds, his longest was a 25 yd post route TD in the 2nd qtr...
JaReylan McCoy tallied 2 TFLs & 2 sacks to lead the Golden Wave Defense...Darden & Green led in tackles (4)...
Senior Kicker Gideon Deaton knocked in 4 of 5 PATs and drilled a 32-yard FG in the win...

GAME 2 | SEPTEMBER 1, 2023 | | | | 40-7 WIN vs. SOUTHAVEN

Scoring Summary

THS - Tyreke Darden 8 yd rush (Deaton XP Miss) 6-0

THS - Jaeden Hill 56 yd rush - Fake Punt (Deaton XP) 13-0

THS - Jaeden Hill 1 yd rush (Deaton XP) 20-0

THS - Jeremiah Harrell 11 yd pass to Braylon Mathews (Deaton XP) 27-0

THS - Jeremiah Harrell 5 yd rush (Deaton XP Blocked) 33-0

THS - Jaeden Hill 12 yd rush (Deaton XP) 40-0

SHS - Nic'’Korey Collier 43 yd rush (XP Good) 40-7

Team Stats

Total Yards: THS 273, SHS 24 Fumbles-Lost; THS 1-0, SHS 4-2
First Downs: THS 15, SHS 6 3rd Down C/A: THS 3-10, SHS 0-8
Rushes-Yards: THS 38-234, SHS 27-24 4th Down C/A: THS 3-5, SHS 1-3
Passing Yards: THS 39, SHS 0 Penalties-Yards: THS 3-65, SHS 6-46
Comp-Att.-Int.: THS 5-11-1, SHS 3-8-0 Punts-Average: THS 3-44, SHS 1-11

Other Notes

Game was delayed to a 7:30 p.m. kickoff due to storms in the area...

Tupelo recovered a Southaven fumble on the first play from scrimmage, scoring on the next play with a 8 yd rush...
Despite kicking off to start each of the first 2 games of ‘23, THS’ defense has only played a combined 2 snaps on the
first drives, forcing turnovers on the first play of each game...

Fake Punt led to THS’ second score, Jaeden Hill took the direct snap on 4th and 6 and took it 56 yds to the house...
Special teams played a big part, Southaven spotted THS field position inside redzone 3x on botched punt snaps...
Tupelo had 3 drives start inside the Southaven 10 yard line - Average starting field position was the SHS 40 yd line...
Tupelo led 20-0 at the end of the first quarter, added another with a nicely-timed back shoulder pass from Harrell to
Braylon Mathews from 11 yds out...

Jeremiah Harrell scurried in for a 5 yard TD in the third quarter - his first rush TD of the year. (0 rush TDs in ‘22)...
Jaeden Hill ran for a career-high 3 TDs - now has 5 TDs in 2023. (3 rush TDs in ‘22)...

JaReylan McCoy led THS with 6 tackles, 1 sack, & 2 TFLs...SR ILB Tristan Jernigan was held out (shoulder)...
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GAME RECAPS

GAME 3 | SEPTEMBER 8, 2023 | | | | 40-0 WIN vs. HERNANDO

E“

THS - Jaeden Hill 4 yd rush (Deaton XP) 7-0

THS - Jeremiah Harrell 19 yd pass to Qua Middlebrooks (Deaton XP) 14-0

THS - Jeremiah Harrell 5 yd pass to Tyreke Darden (XP Bad Snap) 20-0

THS - Zachoryian Baskins 80 yd kickoff return (Deaton XP) 27-0

THS - Qua Middlebrooks 8 yd rush (Deaton XP) 34-0

THS - Jaeden Hill 3 yd rush (Deaton XP Miss) 40-0

Team Stats

Total Yards: THS 391, HHS 216 Fumbles-Lost; THS 2-1, HHS 1-1
First Downs: THS 20, HHS 13 3rd Down C/A: THS 4-6, HHS 4-11
Rushes-Yards: THS 27-239, HHS 28-24 4th Down C/A: THS 0-1, HHS 0-3
Passing Yards: THS 192, HHS 152 Penalties-Yards: THS 5-37, HHS 6-54
Comp.-Att.-Int.: THS 11-19-0, HHS 12-24-0 Punts-Average: THS 0-0, HHS 4-28
Other Notes

Tupelo-Hernando was designated as the 2023 Community Tailgate Game...

Tupelo led 20-0 at halftime over Hernando. THS has outscored their first three opponents 84-0 in first half...
Golden Wave gained a season-high 391 yards of total offense...

Jeremiah Harrell passed for a season high 152 yds, 11-19 on the night with no interceptions and 2 touchdowns...
Harrell also used his legs to run for 48 yds on 2 attempts...

Jaeden Hill led THS’ rushing attack, 96 yds, 2 TDs, on 13 attempts...Qua Middlebrooks: 8 att, 64 yds, 1 TD...
Tyreke Darden led the WR Corps with 4 rec, 58 yds, 1 TD...Qua Middlerbooks: 2 catches, 30 yds, 1 TD...
Sophomore Zachoryian Baskins returned the opening 2nd half kickoff 80-yds to the house to electrify the crowd...
Both teams had a turnover apiece - - Jaeden Hill fumbled in the 3Q...

JaReylan McCoy (6 tk, 3.5 TFL, 1 FF, 1 FR) & Jaboree Dooley (6 tk, 1 TFL) led THS on defense...

Defense allowed just 24 yds on 28 attempts - 192 pass yards on 12 completions...

Tupelo was impressive on 3rd down, going 4-6...THS was 4-17 on 3rd down through the first two weeks of the year..
Defense lived in the Tiger backfield - collecting 2 sacks and 10 tackles for loss...

GAME 4 | SEPTEMBER 15, 2023 | | | | 7 PM at OXFORD
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e TEAM STATS
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£ Qe nagorooks 82 v 7-8 18-10
#5 Jaboree Dooley 5.6 Turnover Differential +13 -13
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e Ruh Toe 2 )
#2 KD ECEIVING YARDS I?efenSive TDS 4 1
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#2 |J<QD \%iliitgﬁgpspoon 13 Avg. Time Of Possession 21:01 24:58
#18 Tyreke Darden 6
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g 5 e P e loky sy
4.0 #16 Jakwon Morris 2 ;

3rd Quarter: Tupelo 132 - Opponents 13

#11 Tristen Jernigan 1
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#10 Jamarion Scott 5.0 Watkins, Scott, Ray, Young, Kilgore 1 ! U 1y
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TUPELO DEPTH CHART

Jeremiah Harrell
Jaeden Hill
Tyreke Darden
JQ Witherspoon
Braylon Mathews
Charlie Weir
Caden Hodges
Jalen White
Mason Waddle
Tylor Raines
Julian Jakobe

Dillon Ruth
Jakwon Morris
Jayden Evans
Iverson McCoy
Typerious Green
KJ Jenkins
Jaboree Dooley
Damari Burton
JaReylan McCoy
Javontay Hunt
Cade Kilgore

Gideon Deaton
Gideon Deaton
Gideon Deaton
Brayden Collins
Caeden Hill

Corbett Rutland
JQ Witherspoon

OFFENSE
QB 3
RB 22
WR 2
1
14
TE/H 85
LT 50
LG 65
C 56
RG 62
RT 78
DEFENSE
CB 8
7
S 16
21
ILB 10
26
OLB 5
9
DL 99
98
93
SPECIAL TEAMS
KO 20
PK 20
P 20
H 19
LS 33
SS 57
PR 1
KR 1

JQ Witherspoon

(6-3, 189, SR)
(5-11, 220, SO)
(6-3, 192, JR)
(5-9, 155, SR)
(5-11, 175, JR)
(6-0, 200, SR)
(6-4, 293, SR)
(5-9, 280, SR)
(5-9, 235, JR)
(5-10, 240, JR)
(6-4, 300, JR)

(5-10, 165, SR)
(6-0, 167, SR)
(5-10, 175, JR)
(6-1, 160, SO)
(5-9, 220, SR)
(5-10, 190, JR)
(5-8, 175, SR)
(6-1, 180, SR)
(6-7, 250, SO)
(5-11, 320, SR)
(6-3, 240, JR)

(6-1, 170, SR)
(6-1, 170, SR)
(6-1, 170, SR)
(5-9, 170, SO)
(5-10, 230, SO)
(6-1, 140, SR)
(5-9, 155, SR)
(5-9, 155, SR)

2

0

12
13
31
15
77

64
71
74

25
18
6

28
41
4

17
26
48
95
45

51
51
51
21
57
56
0

0

Tyreke Darden
Qua Middlebrooks

(6-3, 192, JR)
(5-9, 170, SR)

Amarion Westmoreland (6-2, 180, SR)

Ashton Blanchard
Zachoryian Baskins
Caleb Cockrell
Javon Shaw

Lucas Westcott
Lorenzo Rivera
Tate Chappell

Maison Dunn
Kyree Roddy
Shamaar Darden
BJ Daniel
Malachi Gilleyen
Clifton Watkins
Chris Ivy

KJ Jenkins
Micheal Woodall
Jacob Tart
Jermarcus Young

Eduardo Velazco
Eduardo Velazco
Eduardo Velazco
Iverson McCoy
Corbett Rutland
Mason Waddle
Qua Middlebrooks
Qua Middlebrooks

(5-6, 160, SO)
(5-7, 140, SO)
(5-11, 190, SR)
(6-1, 280, SO)

(6-0, 280, SR)
(5-10, 240, sRr)
(6-2, 285, JR)

(6-3, 180, JR)
(5-10, 150, JR)
(6-2, 170, SR)
(5-8, 143, JR)
(6-1, 185, JR)
(6-1, 195, SR)
(5-9, 175, JR)
(5-10, 190, JR)
(6-1, 230, SR)
(6-2, 250, SR)
(6-1, 190, JR)

(5-8, 143, JR)
(5-8, 143, JR)
(5-8, 143, JR)
(6-1, 160, SO)
(6-1, 140, SR)
(5-9, 235, JR)
(5-9, 170, JR)
(5-9, 170, JR)

GOLDEN WAVE

FOOTBALL
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STARTING LINEUPS

TUPELO GOLDEN WAVE OXFORD CHARGERS
OFFENSE OFFENSE
QB #3 Jeremiah Harrell ¢« SR QB

RB  #22 Jaeden Hill ¢ SO RB

TE/H #85 Charlie Weir ¢ SR RB

WR #2 Tyreke Darden « JR WR

WR #1 ]Q Witherspoon e SR WR

WR #14 Braylon Mathews « JR WR

LT  #50 Caden Hodges e SR LT

LG #65 Jalen White e SR LG

C #56 Mason Waddle « JR C

RG #62 Tylor Raines ¢ JR RG

RT #78 Julian Jakobe ¢ JR RT
DEFENSE DEFENSE
S #16 Jayden Evans ¢ JR SS

S #21 Iverson McCoy SO FS

C #8 Dillon Ruth e SR CB

C #7  Jakwon Morris e SR CB

ILB #19 Typerious Green e SR LB

ILB #26 KJ Jenkins e JR LB

OLB #5 Jaboree Dooley e SR LB

OLB #9 Damari Burton ¢ SR LB

DL #98 Javontay Hunt ¢ SR DT

DL #99 JaReylan McCoy e SO DT

DL #93 Cade Kilgore ¢ JR DE
SPECIAL TEAMS SPECIAL TEAMS
KO #20 Gideon Deaton e SR FG

PK #20 Gideon Deaton ¢ SR KOS

P #20 Gideon Deaton ¢ SR P

H #19 Brayden Collins ¢ SO LS

LS #33 Caeden Hill ¢ SO KR

SS  #57 Corbett Rutland e SR KR

KR #1 JQ Witherspoon e SR
PR #1 JQ Witherspoon e SR
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TUPELO ROSTER

Qua Middlebrooks RB 5-9, 170, SR Tyquez Raines OL 5-10, 205, SO

0
1 JQ Witherspoon WR 5-9, 155, SR 61 John Harbison OL 6-0, 250, SO
2 Tyreke Darden WR 6-3, 192, JR 62 Tylor Raines oL 5-10, 240, JR
3 Jeremiah Harrell QB 6-3, 189, SR 64 Lucas Westcott OL 6-0, 280, SR
4 Clifton Watkins ILB 6-1, 195, SR 65 Jalen White oL 5-9, 280, SR
5 Jaboree Dooley LB 5-8, 175, SR 66 Kristian Shumpert oL 5-9, 210, SO
6 Shamaar Darden DB 6-2, 170, SR 67 Christian Mabry DL 6-0, 280, JR
7 Jakwon Morris DB 6-0, 167, SR 71 Lorenzo Rivera oL 5-10, 240, SR
8 Dillon Ruth DB 5-10, 165, SR 72 Jace Hillard oL 5-10, 220, SO
9 Damari Burton OLB  6-1, 180, SR 74 Tate Chappell oL 6-2, 285, JR
10 Typerious Green OLB  5-9, 220, SR 77 Javon Shaw OL 6-1, 280, SO
11 Tristen Jernigan ILB 6-2, 220, SR 78 Julian Jakobe oL 6-4, 300, JR
12 Amarion Westmoreland WR 6-2, 180, SR 80 Ty Spicer WR 6-1, 165, JR
13 Ashton Blanchard WR 5-6, 160, SO 81 Demicheal Picket WR 6-1, 170, SR
14 Braylon Mathews WR 5-11, 175, R 82 Brody Wilson TE 6-1, 210, SO
15 Caleb Cockrell TE/H 5-11, 190, SR 83 Kyler Hill WR 6-0, 170, JR
16 Jayden Evans DB 5-10, 175, R 85 Charlie Weir TE 6-0, 200, SR
17 Chris Ivy OLB  5-9, 175, R 86 Jakaylan Chapman OB  6-0, 170, JR
18 Kyree Roddy DB 5-10, 150, JR 87 Clayton Strange WR 6-0, 170, SO
19 Brayden Collins QB 5-9, 170, SO 88 JQ Harrell WR 6-2, 160, SO
20 Gideon Deaton K 6-1, 170, SR 89 Ashton McCoy DL 5-11, 215, JR
21 Iverson McCoy DB 6-1, 160, SO 90 JaKylen Patton ATH  6-0, 220, SO
22 Jaeden “11” Hill RB 5-11, 220, SO 91 Nicholas Armstrong DL 6-0, 220, SO
23 Kendrick Smith DB 6-1, 170, SR 92 Jaxon Bingham DL 6-0, 220, SR
24 Jabori Copeland ATH  5-9, 150, SO 93 Cade Kilgore DL 6-3, 240, JR
25 Maison Dunn DB 6-3, 180, JR 95 Jacob Tart DL 6-2, 250, SR
26 KJ Jenkins OLB  5-10, 190, JR 96 Tylan Witherspoon DL 5-6, 220, SO
27 JD Wise oL 59,170, SO 98 Javontay Hunt DL 5-11, 320, SR
28 BJ Daniel DB 5-8, 143, JR 99 JaReylan McCoy DL 6-7, 250, SO
29 Oliver Burton QB 5-9, 170, SO
30 Kam Alexander RB 5-10, 165, SO
31 Zachoryian Baskins DB 5-7, 140, SO
32 Mckail Calvert RB 5-6, 142, JR
33 Caeden Hill H 5-10, 230, SO
34 Dylon Brown H 5-10, 200, SO
35 Tyler Johnson ILB 5-11, 225, JR
36 Elmanuel Foote DB 5-6, 140, SO
37 Kawume Woods RB 5-7, 150, SO
38 Kevin Perkins DB 5-10, 155, JR
40 Caden Matlock OLB  6-3, 200, JR PRNUNCIATIUN GUIDE
41 Malachi Gilleyen LB 61,185, R 0 Quay Middlebrooks
42 Braylon McGlaun DB 61,150, SO 3 Juh-bor-ee Dooley
43 Ben Waters DB 57,140, R e Shu-mar Darden

’ ! 12 Uh-MAR-ion Westmoreland
44 Russell Esters ILB 5-11, 220, JR 32 Mick-kale Calvert
45 Jermarcus Young DL 6-1, 190, JR 37 Kuh-wa-may Woods
46 Londyn Calvert ILB 5-9, 190, SO 41 Malachi Gill-ey-in
47 Tylen Doss H 5-9, 210, JR 74 Tate Chap-el
48 Micheal Woodall DL 6-1, 230, SR 78 Julian Juh-Kobe
49 Cameron Beckley DB 5-9, 175, R 86 Juh-kay-len Chapman
50  Caden Hodges OL 64,293, SR 98 Juh-von-tay Hunt
51  Eduardo Velazco K 5-8, 143, IR 99 Juh-ray-len McCoy
55 Ashton Montgomery OoLB  6-0, 220, SO RGSTER BREAK00WN 85 TUTAI'
56 Mason Waddle oL 5-9, 235, JR
57 Corbett Rutland LS 6-1, 140, SR I FR 29 sn 29 jR 26 SR



G/

OXEER

FOOTBALL

No. First Name Last Name Pos. Cl. Ht. Wt. Other Sports
0 Jabari White DL 12 6'1 235 Powerlifting
1 Mitchell Grandjean QB 10 5'11 175 Baseball
2 Zae Lewis WR 12 6'2 185 Track
3 Jaquavious  Brown RB 12 5'9 160 Track, Powerlifting
4 Kylan Mathis LB 12 5'11 185 Powerlifting
5 Ken Herron DB 12 6'3 180 Powerlifting, Track
6 BJ Mix OLB 11 6'1 190 Powerlifting, Track
7 Kamar Houston DB 11 6'1 185 Wrestling, Track, Soccer
8 Levi Blount WR 11 6'1 175
9 Ja'Lyen Judson DB 11 6'0 150 Powerlifting, Track
10 Rivers Robertson LB 11 5'11 175 Archery

11 London Love DL 12 6'2 210 Powerlifting, Wrestling
12 Jakyren Gillard DB 12 5'10 140 Powerlifting

13 Peter Grandjean QB 12 6'1 160

14  Cam Williams DB 12 6'0 195

16 Drew O'Reilly QB 10 5'11 170

17 Jack Harper TE 12 6'5 230 Baseball

18  William Wilkinson K 12 6'1 180 Basketball

19 Terrell McGlown WR 11 6'2 185 Basketball

20 Jamarion Pegues RB 10 6'1 190 Powerlifting, Track
21 Fisher Giles OLB 10 5'9 170 Baseball

22 James Blackwood OLB 10 6'1 180 Baseball

23 Jai Johnson OLB 11 5'10 180 Powerlifting

24 Desmond Bowen OLB 12 5'8 140 Powerlifting

26 Tyler Quinton LB 11 5'6 170 Archery

27 Jabari Turner LB 12 511 170 Track

28 Mason Nino WR 12 5'6 125 Powerlifting

29 Luke Maxcy DB 10 5'8 155 Baseball

30 Traviyon Dudley DB 10 5'6 155 Track

31 Aiden Walton RB 11 5'10 170

32 Rowan Lovorn K 11 6'0 155 Track

33 Brown Dennis LB 11 5'9 175 Track

34 zy Smith DB 10 5'4 130

35  William Johnson DB 10 6'0 175

36 Cam Harris-Albright DB 10 6'0 165 Soccer

37 Hardy Donahoe TE 10 6'1 160

38 Collin Flanigan DB 10 6'1 155 Basketball

39 Zay Cristal LB 10 5'8 170 Wrestling

40 Liam Pharr WR 10 5'9 190

41  Brock Siskey WR 10 5'7 140 Baseball

42  Bryce Wicker LB 12 511 200

43 Ronald Doughty OLB 10 5'8 165

44 Demaire Frierson LB 10 5'8 200 Basketball

45  Luke Pharr TE 11 6'0 205 Wrestling

46 George Noel OLB 10 5'7 140

47 Hudson Maxcy RB 10 56 150

48 Zanijen Hickinbottom DB 11 5'6 130

49 Damian Jones DB 10 6’0 165

50 Nelson Barr oL 12 5'11 205

51 Hayden Jones oL 10 5'10 180

ALPHABETICAL

First Name
Mac
Artharion
Sam
Nelson
Malik
James
Levi
Montaine
Desmond
Jaquavious
Malcolm
Keaton
Tony
Garner
Elliot
Ty'Kez
Teborse
Ben
Zay
John Swayze
Brown
Hardy
Ronald
Sean
Traviyon
Devan
Whitten
Jaden
Collin

Kaiden

Jakyren
JT
Mitchell
Peter

Kam

Kingston

Dane

Jack

Ken
Zanijen
KK
Kamar
William
NEY
Hayden
Ja'Lyen

Carter

Last Name
Alger
Allison
Bain
Barr
Bell
Blackwood
Blount
Bonner
Bowen
Brown
Burnett
Buschlen
Camper
Cassidy
Chaney
Clayton
Coleman
Cowgill
Cristal
Daniels
Dennis
Donahoe
Doughty
Doyle
Dudley
Ealey
Ellis
Evans
Flanigan
Fondren
Frierson
Giles
Gillard
Gillard

Gregory
Harmo
Harper
Harris-Albrigh
Herron
Hickinbottom
Holmes
Houston
Johnson
Johnson
Jones
Judson

Kirk



OXHE

FOOTBALL

53 Tony Camper oL 10 5'10 375

54 Josh Maiden oL 11 511 220

55  Artharion Allison DL 10 5'9 180 Wrestling
56 Henry Riggsbee oL 10 5'11 210

57 KK Holmes DL 11 5'10 205

58 Micah Walton DL 10 6'1 205

59 Martone Pegues OoLB 11 5'11 180

60 Kaiden Fondren OL 10 5'11 235

61 Sam Bain oL 11 62 220

62 Malcolm Burnett OL 10 6'2 340 Powerlifting
63 JT Gillard oL 11 5'9 245

64 Anthony Robinzine DL 12 6'1 195

65 Teborse Coleman DL 10 62 210

66 Zyer Pegues DL 10 6'0 200

67 Carter Kirk OL 11 5'11 210 Tennis

68 Ford Wade OL 9 6'4 250 Basketball, Baseball
69 Swayze McClure OL 11 5'9 235

71 Garner Cassidy OL 10 5'11 240

72 Elliot Chaney OL 10 6'4 230 Wrestling
73 Ty'Kez Clayton OL 12 6'3 370 Powerlifting
74 Ty Patrick DL 10 56 250

75 Sean Doyle OL 9 6'3 23

77 Devan Ealey DL 10 5'7 215 Powerlifting
78 Ben Cowgill OL 10 5'8 175 Wrestling
79 Jaden Evans oL 11 6'3 210

80 Cooper Scott WR 11 6'1 160

81 Cody Matthews WR 10 55 125

82 Whitten Ellis WR 10 5'10 155 Soccer, Baseball
83 Kingston Gregory WR 10 6'0 145 Track

84 Christon Underwood WR 12 5'11 155 Track

85 Kam Green WR 10 5'7 130 Wrestling, Track
86 Keaton Buschlen WR 11 6'0 160

87 Mac Alger WR 11 6'1 145

88 Dane Harmon WR 12 5'11 160 Track

89 John Swayze Daniels TE 11 6'3 215

90 Montaine Bonner DL 12 6'2 215 Powerlifting
91 Cousar Robinson TE 11 6'1 200 Archery

92 Malik Bell DL 12 6'1 280 Powerlifting
93 Riley Urquhart WR 10 6'0 175

94 Trip Sudduth DB 10 5'6 140 Wrestling
95 Russell Moore LB 10 5'4 180

96 Antonio Phillips DB 10 5'9 155

98 Ty Patrick DL 11 6'2 280 Powerlifting
99 Detario Scott DL 11 50 175

ALPHABETICAL

Hayden
Ja'Lyen
Damian
Zae
London
Rowan
Josh
Kylan
Cody
Luke
Hudson
Swayze
Terrell
=N]
Russell
Mason
George
Drew
Ty
Ty
Jamarion
Martone
Zyer

Liam

Rivers
Cousar
An y
Cooper
Detario
Brock
Zy
Trip
NELE]
Christon
Riley
Ford
Aiden
Micah
Jabari
Bryce
William

Cam

Jones
Judson
Jones
Lewis
Love
Lovorn
Maiden
Mathis
Matthews
Maxcy
Maxcy
McClure
McGlown
Mix
Moore
Nino
Noel
O'Reilly
Patrick
Patrick
Pegues
Pegues
Pegues
Pharr
Pharr
Phillips
Quinton
Riggsbee
Robertson
Robinson
Robinzine
Scott

Scott

Siskey

Sm
ddu
Turner
Underwood
quhart
Wade
Walton
Walton
White
Wic
Wilkinson

Williams



